

## PERTH, FRIDAY, 23 JUNE 2017 No. 122 SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY KEVIN J. McRAE, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 12.30 PM © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

Western Australia

## Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017

## Contents

## Part 1 — Preliminary

- 1. Citation
- 2. Commencement

## Part 2 — Architects Regulations 2005 amended

- 3. Regulations amended
- 4. Schedule 1 replaced

Schedule 1 — Fees

## Part 3 — Auction Sales Regulations 1974 amended

- 5. Regulations amended
- 6. Regulation 3 amended

## Part 4 — *Building Regulations 2012* amended

- 7. Regulations amended
- 8. Regulation 61 amended
- 9. Schedule 2 replaced

#### Schedule 2 — Fees

## Division 1 — Applications for building permits, demolition permits

Division 2 — Application for occupancy permits, building approval certificates

Division 3 — Other applications

#### Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017

Contents

## Part 5 — Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration) Regulations 2011 amended

- 10. Regulations amended
- 11. Regulation 8 amended

## Part 6 — Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011 amended

- 12. Regulations amended
- 13. Schedule 1 replaced

Schedule 1 — Fees Division 1 — General Division 2 — Builders Division 3 — Owner-builders Division 4A — Building surveyors Division 4 — Painters

## Part 7 — Construction Contracts Regulations 2004 amended

- 14. Regulations amended
- 15. Regulation 10 amended

## Part 8 — Co-operatives Regulations 2010 amended

- 16. Regulations amended
- 17. Schedule 10 amended

## Part 9 — Debt Collectors Licensing Regulations 1964 amended

- 18. Regulations amended
- 19. Regulation 4 amended

#### Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017

Contents

## Part 10 — Electricity (Licensing) Regulations 1991 amended

- 20. Regulations amended
- 21. Schedule 1 amended

## Part 11 — Employment Agents Regulations 1976 amended

- 22. Regulations amended
- 23. Regulation 10 amended

## Part 12 — Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Installations) Regulations 1999 amended

- 24. Regulations amended
- 25. Schedule 4 amended

## Part 13 — Land Valuers Licensing Regulations 1979 amended

- 26. Regulations amended
- 27. Schedule 1 amended

## Part 14 — Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Regulations 1974 amended

- 28. Regulations amended
- 29. Third Schedule amended

## Part 15 — Motor Vehicle Repairers Regulations 2007 amended

- 30. Regulations amended
- 31. Regulation 7C amended
- 32. Regulation 7 amended
- 33. Regulation 10 amended
- 34. Regulation 12 amended

#### Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017

Contents

## Part 16 — Occupational Safety and Health Regulations 1996 amended

- 35. Regulations amended
- 36. Various fees amended

## Part 17 — Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards Regulations 2000 amended

- 37. Regulations amended
- 38. Regulation 106 amended
- 39. Schedule 1 amended

## Part 18 — Real Estate and Business Agents (General) Regulations 1979 amended

- 40. Regulations amended
- 41. Schedule 1 amended

## Part 19 — Residential Tenancies Regulations 1989 amended

- 42. Regulations amended
- 43. Schedule 3 amended

## Part 20 — Settlement Agents Regulations 1982 amended

- 44. Regulations amended
- 45. Schedule 1 amended

Architects Act 2004 Auction Sales Act 1973 Building Act 2011 Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration) Act 2011 Building Services (Registration) Act 2011 Construction Contracts Act 2004 Co-operatives Act 2009 Debt Collectors Licensing Act 1964 Electricity Act 1945 **Employment Agents Act 1976** Gas Standards Act 1972 Land Valuers Licensing Act 1978 Motor Vehicle Dealers Act 1973 Motor Vehicle Repairers Act 2003 Occupational Safety and Health Act 1984 Plumbers Licensing Act 1995 Real Estate and Business Agents Act 1978 **Residential Tenancies Act 1987** Settlement Agents Act 1981

# **Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017**

Made by the deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

## Part 1 — Preliminary

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Commerce Regulations Amendment* (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017.

## Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017Part 1Preliminary

r. 2

### 2. Commencement

- (a) Part 1 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2017.

r. 3

## Part 2 — Architects Regulations 2005 amended

### 3. **Regulations amended**

This Part amends the Architects Regulations 2005.

### 4. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

## Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 21]

Provision of Act or regulations	Subject matter	Fee (\$)
s. 33(1)(b)(i)	Application for registration	144.50
s. 33(1)(b)(i)	Application for grant of licence	259.45
s. 33(1)(b)(ii)	Registration fee	207.55
s. 33(1)(b)(ii)	Licence fee	361.20
s. 37(1)	Renewal of registration	238.10
s. 37(1)	Renewal of licence	445.65
s. 37(2)(c)	Restoration of name to the register if name removed under s. 37(1)	57.00
s. 44(2)	Certified copy of part of, or entry in, the register	75.00
s. 45	Amendment of particulars entered in the register	25.95
s. 51(2)	Restoration of name to the register if name removed under s. 47 or 49	25.95

## Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017Part 2Architects Regulations 2005 amended

Provision of Act or regulations	Subject matter	Fee (\$)
s. 51(5)	Restoration of name to the register if name removed by way of disciplinary action	51.00
s. 71(2)(j) and r. 14(2)	Assessment of eligibility for, and taking, the National Examination Paper examination	363.25
s. 71(2)(j) and r. 14(2)	Taking the Examination by Interview Supplementary Examination by Interview	311.35 300.00
s. 71(2)(j) and r. 25(1)(b)	Application for Board's consent to a name under which a person or corporation can carry on the practice of architecture	144.50

## Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017Auction Sales Regulations 1974 amendedPart 3

r. 5

## Part 3 — Auction Sales Regulations 1974 amended

#### 5. **Regulations amended**

This Part amends the Auction Sales Regulations 1974.

#### 6. **Regulation 3 amended**

In regulation 3(1) in the Table:

(a) delete "\$65.00" and insert:

\$66.15

(b) delete "\$15.00" (each occurrence) and insert:

\$15.25

(c) delete "\$1.67" and insert:

\$1.70

(d) delete "\$49.54" and insert:

\$50.40

r. 7

## Part 4 — Building Regulations 2012 amended

### 7. **Regulations amended**

This Part amends the Building Regulations 2012.

### 8. Regulation 61 amended

In regulation 61(3)(b) delete "\$176.30." and insert:

\$179.40.

### 9. Schedule 2 replaced

Delete Schedule 2 and insert:

## Schedule 2 — Fees

[r. 11]

F			
Item	Арр	lication	Fee
1.		ified application for a building nit (s. 16(l)) —	
	(a)	for building work for a Class 1 or Class 10 building or incidental structure	0.19% of the estimated value of the building work as determined by the relevant permit authority, but not less than \$97.70

## Division 1 — Applications for building permits, demolition permits

r. 9

Item	Application	Fee
	<ul> <li>(b) for building work for a Class 2 the Class 9 building or incidental structure</li> </ul>	to 0.09% of the estimated value of the building work as determined by the relevant permit authority, but not less than \$97.70
2.	Uncertified application for a building permit (s. 16(l))	0.32% of the estimated value of the building work as determined by the relevant permit authority, but not less than \$97.70
3.	Application for a demolition permit (s. 16(l)) —	
	<ul> <li>(a) for demolition work in respect of a Class 1 or Class 10 building of incidental structure</li> </ul>	
	(b) for demolition work in respect of a Class 2 to Class 9 building	of \$97.70 for each storey of the building
4.	Application to extend the time during which a building or demolition permit has effect (s. 32(3)(f))	\$97.70

## Division 2 — Application for occupancy permits, building approval certificates

Item	Application	Fee
1.	Application for an occupancy permit for a completed building (s. 46)	\$97.70
2.	Application for an occupancy permit for an incomplete building (s. 47)	\$97.70

3224

Commerce Reg	ulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017
Part 4	Building Regulations 2012 amended

Item	Application	Fee
3.	Application for modification of an occupancy permit for additional use of a building on a temporary basis (s. 48)	\$97.70
4.	Application for a replacement occupancy permit for permanent change of the building's use or classification (s. 49)	\$97.70
5.	Application for an occupancy permit or building approval certificate for registration of strata scheme or plan of re-subdivision (s. 50(1) or (2))	\$10.80 for each strata unit covered by the application but not less than \$107.70
6.	Application for an occupancy permit for a building in respect of which unauthorised work has been done (s. 51(2))	0.18% of the estimated value of the unauthorised work as determined by the relevant permit authority, but not less than \$97.70
7.	Application for a building approval certificate for a building or an incidental structure in respect of which unauthorised work has been done (s. 51(3))	0.38% of the estimated value of the unauthorised work as determined by the relevant permit authority, but not less than \$97.70
8.	Application to replace an occupancy permit for an existing building (s. 52(1))	\$97.70
9.	Application for a building approval certificate for an existing building or an incidental structure where unauthorised work has not been done (s. 52(2))	\$97.70
	been done (s. 52(2))	

Comme	erce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charge Building Regulations 2012 amer	, .
		r.
Item	Application	Fee
10.	Application to extend the time during which an occupancy permit or building approval certificate has effect (s. 65(3)(a))	\$97.70
	<b>Division 3</b> — Other application	15
Item	Application	Fee
1.	Application as defined in regulation 31 (for each building standard in respect of which a declaration is sought)	\$2 160.15

Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017Part 5Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration)<br/>Regulations 2011 amended

r. 10

# Part 5 — Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration) Regulations 2011 amended

#### 10. **Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Building Services (Complaint Resolution and Administration) Regulations 2011.* 

#### 11. Regulation 8 amended

In regulation 8(2):

(a) in paragraph (a) delete "\$53.00;" and insert:

\$53.95;

(b) in paragraph (b) delete "\$106.00." and insert:

\$107.85.

Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017 Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011 amended Part 6

r. 12

## Part 6 — Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011 amended

#### 12. **Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011.* 

#### 13. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

## Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 9]

Item	Service	Fee (\$)
1.	Issue of replacement certificate of registration	61.05
2.	Issue of new certificate of registration following name change	61.05
3.	Provision of a certified copy of the register	61.05
4.	Provision of a certified copy of the register in respect of the classes of building service contractors in a specified occupation group referred to in regulation 8	61.05
5.	Provision of a certified copy of the entry in the register in respect of a specified building service provider on a specified day or within a specified period	61.05
6.	Provision of a certified copy of entries that have been added to, or deleted from, the register after a specified day	61.05

#### **Division 1**—General

Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017Part 6Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011 amended

r. 13

Item	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for registration as building practitioner	203.50
2.	Application for registration as building contractor (individual)	203.50
3.	Application for registration as building contractor (partnership)	333.75
4.	Application for registration as building contractor (company)	333.75
5.	Registration fee for building practitioner (18 months)	292.55
6.	Registration fee for building practitioner (3 years)	585.05
7.	Registration fee for building contractor (individual) (18 months)	195.35
8.	Registration fee for building contractor (individual) (3 years)	390.70
9.	Registration fee for building contractor (partnership) (18 months)	656.30
10.	Registration fee for building contractor (partnership) (3 years)	1 312.60
11.	Registration fee for building contractor (company) (18 months)	1 493.70
12.	Registration fee for building contractor (company) (3 years)	2 987.40
13.	Late fee for application for renewal made after the renewal period	54.45

#### **Division 2**—**Builders**

## Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011 amendedPart 6

#### r. 13

Item	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
14.	Fee for sitting an examination — metropolitan area	183.15
15.	Fee for marking an examination sat outside metropolitan area	55.95

Item	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for owner-builder approval (residential)	157.70
2.	Application for owner-builder approval (commercial)	423.30

#### **Division 3**—**Owner-builders**

### **Division 4**—**Building surveyors**

Item	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for registration as building surveying practitioner level 1 or level 2	106.85
2.	Application for registration as building surveying practitioner technician	55.95
3.	Application for registration as building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (individual)	71.25
4.	Application for registration as building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (partnership)	71.25
5.	Application for registration as building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (company)	71.25
6.	Registration fee for building surveying practitioner technician (18 months)	228.95

Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017Part 6Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011 amended

r. 13

Item	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
7.	Registration fee for building surveying practitioner technician (3 years)	457.90
8.	Registration fee for building surveying practitioner level 1 or level 2 (18 months)	441.60
9.	Registration fee for building surveying practitioner level 1 or level 2 (3 years)	883.20
10.	Registration fee for building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (individual) (18 months)	308.55
11.	Registration fee for building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (individual) (3 years)	617.10
12.	Registration fee for building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (partnership) (18 months)	799.25
13.	Registration fee for building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (partnership) (3 years)	1 543.55
14.	Registration fee for building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (company) (18 months)	1 005.80
15.	Registration fee for building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (company) (3 years)	2 011.60
16.	Late fee for application for renewal made after the renewal period	54.45

#### **Division 5**—**Painters**

Item	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for registration as painting practitioner	83.95
2.	Application for registration as painting contractor (individual)	55.95

## Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011 amendedPart 6

Item	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
3.	Application for registration as painting contractor (partnership)	135.85
4.	Application for registration as painting contractor (company)	135.85
5.	Registration fee for painting practitioner (18 months)	216.20
6.	Registration fee for painting practitioner (3 years)	432.45
7.	Registration fee for painting contractor (individual) (18 months)	145.00
8.	Registration fee for painting contractor (individual) (3 years)	290.00
9.	Registration fee for painting contractor (partnership) (18 months)	228.95
10.	Registration fee for painting contractor (partnership) (3 years)	457.90
11.	Registration fee for painting contractor (company) (18 months)	544.35
12.	Registration fee for painting contractor (company) (3 years)	1 088.75
13.	Late fee for application for renewal made after the renewal period	40.70
14.	Fee for sitting an examination — metropolitan area	111.95
15.	Fee for marking an examination sat outside metropolitan area	55.95

Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017Part 7Construction Contracts Regulations 2004 amended

r. 14

## Part 7 — Construction Contracts Regulations 2004 amended

14.	Regul	ations	amended
1 1.	Itegui	autons	amenucu

This Part amends the Construction Contracts Regulations 2004.

## 15. Regulation 10 amended

In regulation 10 delete "\$53.00" and insert:

\$53.95

#### Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017 Co-operatives Regulations 2010 amended Part 8

r. 16

## Part 8 — Co-operatives Regulations 2010 amended

#### 16. **Regulations amended**

This Part amends the Co-operatives Regulations 2010.

### 17. Schedule 10 amended

(1) In Schedule 10 clause 1(3)(a) delete "\$75.00 —" and insert:

\$76.30 —

(2) In Schedule 10 clause 1(3)(b) delete "\$302.00 —" and insert:

\$307.30 ---

(3) In Schedule 10 clause 1 in the Table of Fees amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Provision	Delete	Insert
it. 1	311.00	316.45
it. 2	311.00	316.45
it. 3	152.00	154.65
it. 4	152.00	154.65
it. 5	38.50	39.15
it. 6(a)	13.00	13.25
it. 6(b)	1.65	1.70

#### Table

## Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017Part 8Co-operatives Regulations 2010 amended

Provision	Delete	Insert
it. 7(a)	15.00	15.25
it. 7(b)	152.00	154.65
it. 8	38.50	39.15
it. 9	152.00	154.65
it. 10	38.50	39.15
it. 11	38.50	39.15
it. 14	79.00	80.40
it. 15A	38.50*	39.15*
it. 16	311.00	316.45
it. 17	152.00	154.65
it. 18	77.00	78.35
it. 19	79.00	80.40
it. 20	311.00	316.45
it. 21	765.00	778.40
it. 26	311.00	316.45
it. 27	77.00	78.35
it. 28	15.00	15.25
it. 29(a)	28.50	29.00

## Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017Co-operatives Regulations 2010 amendedPart 8

Provision	Delete	Insert
it. 29(b)	2.90	2.95
it. 30	77.00	78.35
it. 35	15.00	15.25
it. 47	2 295.00	2 335.15
it. 49	311.00	316.45
it. 51	311.00	316.45
it. 52	38.50	39.15

Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017Part 9Debt Collectors Licensing Regulations 1964 amended

r. 18

## Part 9 — Debt Collectors Licensing Regulations 1964 amended

18.	Regul	<b>Regulations amended</b> This Part amends the <i>Debt Collectors Licensing</i> <i>Regulations 1964</i> .		
19.	Regul	ation 4 amended		
	In regu	alation 4 in the Table:		
	(a)	in item 2 delete "\$321.50" and insert:		
		\$327.15		
	(b)	in item 3 delete "\$34.85" and insert:		
		\$28.00		
	(c)	in item 4 delete "\$11.40" and insert:		
		\$11.25		

Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017Electricity (Licensing) Regulations 1991 amendedPart 10

r. 20

## Part 10 — *Electricity (Licensing) Regulations 1991* amended

#### 20. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Electricity (Licensing) Regulations 1991*.

### 21. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Provision	Delete	Insert
it. 1(a)	68	69
it. 1(b)	87	88
it. 1(d)	74	75
it. 2(a)	103	104
it. 2(b)	492	500
it. 2(c)	246	250
it. 2(e)	239	243
it. 2(f)	57	58
it. 2(h)	79	80
it. 2(i)	139	141

Τ	a	b	le

Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017Part 11Employment Agents Regulations 1976 amended

r. 22

## Part 11 — *Employment Agents Regulations 1976* amended

#### 22. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Employment Agents Regulations 1976.

### 23. Regulation 10 amended

(1) In regulation 10(1) delete the Table and insert:

	Matter	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for grant of general licence for period not exceeding prescribed period	1 010.40
2.	Application for renewal of general licence for period not exceeding prescribed period	577.45
3.	Application for grant of restricted licence for period not exceeding prescribed period	1 012.40
4.	Application for renewal of restricted licence for period not exceeding prescribed period	750.90
5.	Application for renewal of general or restricted licence for period of 3 years	750.90
6.	Application for grant of interim licence	36.35
7.	Issue of duplicate licence	28.00

Т	abl	e
---	-----	---

## Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017Employment Agents Regulations 1976 amendedPart 11

#### r. 23

	Matter	Fee (\$)
8.	Application for transfer of licence under section 19(6) of the Act	72.25
9.	Inspection of record under section 51 of the Act	14.10
10.	Inspection of Register	11.25
11.	Copy (certified or uncertified) of individual registration in Register —	
	first page	11.60
	each subsequent page	2.20
12.	Copy (certified or uncertified) of all registrations in Register	115.50

(2) In regulation 10(2) delete "\$307.50" and insert:

\$312.90

Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017Part 12Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Installations)<br/>Regulations 1999 amended

r. 24

## Part 12 — Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Installations) Regulations 1999 amended

#### 24. **Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Installations) Regulations 1999.* 

#### 25. Schedule 4 amended

In Schedule 4:

(a) delete "\$102" and insert:

\$103

(b) delete "\$592" and insert:

\$602

Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017Land Valuers Licensing Regulations 1979 amendedPart 13

r. 26

## Part 13 — Land Valuers Licensing Regulations 1979 amended

#### 26. **Regulations amended**

This Part amends the Land Valuers Licensing Regulations 1979.

#### 27. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1:

(a) in item 3 delete "35.60" and insert:

28.00

(b) in item 4 delete "11.60" and insert:

11.25

(c) in item 6 delete "144.10" and insert:

115.50

Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017Part 14Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Regulations 1974 amended

r. 28

## Part 14 — Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Regulations 1974 amended

#### 28. **Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Regulations 1974.* 

### 29. Third Schedule amended

In the Third Schedule amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Provision	Delete	Insert
it. 1	855.40	870.35
	851.35	866.25
it. 2	139.50	141.95
it. 3	851.35	866.25
it. 5	431.30	438.85
it. 6	293.30	298.45
it. 7	851.35 (each occurrence)	866.25
it. 8	139.50	141.95
it. 9	851.35	866.25
it. 10	139.50	141.95
it. 16	44.95	28.00

Table

Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Regulations 1974 amendedPart 14

Provision	Delete	Insert
it. 17	20.45	11.60
	3.90	2.20
it. 18	259.60	115.50
it. 19	20.45	11.25

Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017Part 15Motor Vehicle Repairers Regulations 2007 amended

r. 30

## Part 15 — Motor Vehicle Repairers Regulations 2007 amended

30.	Regul	ations amended
		art amends the Motor Vehicle Repairers ations 2007.
31.	Regul	ation 7C amended
	In regu	alation 7C delete "\$86.50." and insert:
	\$28.00	).
32.	Regul	ation 7 amended
	In regu	alation 7 delete "\$79.85." and insert:
	\$81.25	5.
33.	Regul	ation 10 amended
	In regu	alation 10:
	(a)	in paragraph (a) delete "\$119.00;" and insert:
		\$11.25;
	(b)	in paragraph (b) delete "\$60.00 for the first page and \$3.90" and insert:

\$11.60 for the first page and \$2.20

# Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017Motor Vehicle Repairers Regulations 2007 amendedPart 15

r. 34

### 34. Regulation 12 amended

In regulation 12(2)(a) and (b) delete "\$231.50" and insert:

\$120.00

Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017Part 16Occupational Safety and Health Regulations 1996 amended

r. 35

## Part 16 — Occupational Safety and Health Regulations 1996 amended

#### **35.** Regulations amended

This Part amends the Occupational Safety and Health Regulations 1996.

#### 36. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 6.1A it. 1	\$6 107.00	\$6 213.00
Sch. 6.1A it. 2	\$3 972.00	\$4 041.00
Sch. 6.1A it. 3	\$2 999.00	\$3 051.00
Sch. 6.2 it. 1	\$369.00	\$375.00
Sch. 6.2 it. 2	\$107.00	\$108.00
Sch. 6.2A it. 1	\$13 296.00	\$13 528.00
Sch. 6.2A it. 2	\$781.00	\$794.00
Sch. 6.2A it. 3	\$10 416.00	\$10 598.00
Sch. 6.2A it. 4	\$723.00	\$735.00
Sch. 6.4 it. 1	\$94.00	\$95.00
Sch. 6.4 it. 2	\$70.00	\$71.00
Sch. 6.4 it. 3	\$47.00	\$48.00

#### Table

## Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017Occupational Safety and Health Regulations 1996 amendedPart 16

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 6.4 it. 4	\$59.00	\$60.00
Sch. 6.4 it. 5	\$1 865.00	\$1 897.00
Sch. 6.4 it. 6	\$306.00	\$311.00
Sch. 6.4 it. 7	\$522.00	\$531.00
Sch. 6.4 it. 8	\$110.00	\$111.00

r. 37

## Part 17 — Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards Regulations 2000 amended

#### **37.** Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards Regulations 2000.* 

#### **38.** Regulation 106 amended

In regulation 106(3) delete "Schedule 1 item 10, 11, 12, 13 or 16A." and insert:

Schedule 1 clause 1 item 10, 11, 12, 13 or 15A.

#### **39.** Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 clause 1 in the Table amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Provision	Delete	Insert
it. 1	56.40	57.40
it. 2	25.00	25.45
it. 3A	22.50	22.90
it. 3B	22.50	22.90
it. 3	578.00	588.10
it. 4	214.00	217.75
it. 5A	70.00	71.25

Table

# Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards Regulations<br/>2000 amendedPart 17

Provision	Delete	Insert
it. 5B	282.00	286.95
it. 5	578.00	588.10
it. 6	214.00	217.75
it. 7	70.00	71.25
it. 8	289.00	294.05

r. 40

## Part 18 — Real Estate and Business Agents (General) Regulations 1979 amended

#### 40. **Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Real Estate and Business Agents (General) Regulations 1979.* 

#### 41. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Provision	Delete	Insert
it. 1	\$72.30	\$73.55
it. 2	\$766.35	\$779.75
it. 3	\$1 002.90	\$1 020.45
it. 4	\$1 002.90	\$1 020.45
it. 5	\$633.50	\$644.60
it. 6	\$194.60	\$198.00
it. 7	\$160.25	\$163.05
it. 9A	\$28.30	\$28.00
it. 9	\$22.75	\$11.60
	\$2.25	\$2.20
it. 10	\$337.65	\$115.50
it. 11	\$230.00	\$234.05

Table

## Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017Residential Tenancies Regulations 1989 amendedPart 19

r. 42

## Part 19 — Residential Tenancies Regulations 1989 amended

#### 42. **Regulations amended**

This Part amends the Residential Tenancies Regulations 1989.

### 43. Schedule 3 amended

In Schedule 3 item 1(a)(ii) delete "53.55" and insert:

54.50

Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2017Part 20Settlement Agents Regulations 1982 amended

r. 44

## Part 20 — Settlement Agents Regulations 1982 amended

#### 44. **Regulations amended**

This Part amends the Settlement Agents Regulations 1982.

### 45. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Provision Delete Insert		
it. 1	\$766.55	\$779.95
it. 2	\$1 003.05	\$1 020.60
it. 3	\$1 003.05	\$1 020.60
it. 4	\$633.55	\$644.65
it. 6	\$22.80	\$11.60
it. 7	\$163.00	\$115.50
it. 8	\$230.25	\$234.30

### Table

R. NEILSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.